PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Polk	09/29/1997

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACS State & Local Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	300 Frank Burr Blvd.
City:	Teaneck
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07666

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09975241
Application Number:	09413862
Application Number:	09973865
Application Number:	10374968

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 571-203-2700

Email: erika.arner@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: Erika Arner

Address Line 1: 11955 Freedom Drive
Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 06556-0045-00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erika H. Arner

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 017469 FRAME: 0872 =OP \$160.00 0997

500094112

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017469 FRAME: 0873

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) 06556-0003

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

> METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING USING DEBIT-BASED ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER AND DISBURSEMENT PROCESSING USING ADDENDUM-BASED ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Lockheed Martin Corporation, a Maryland corporation, whose post office address is 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20817 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns. my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment:

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee. its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have her	reunto set our hands.	N 1 Ou	
County of Prince William)		- butalle	
State of Virginia	ss. John\{ Addre	ss: 1632 Sunstone Drive McLean, VA 22102	
	Date:_		9/29/97
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29th day	of <u>September</u> , 19 <u>97</u>		

Cheryl Khanamuunwar

My Commission Expires August 31, 1999

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. • WASHINGTON, D.C.

FHFGD June 97

06556.0003 06556.0003-01 06556.0003-02

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, a Maryland Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), by virtue of an assignment from an inventor executed on September 29, 1997, has rights, title, and interest in an invention entitled:

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING USING DEBIT-BASED ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER AND DISBURSEMENT PROCESSING USING ADDENDUM-BASED ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE

for which United States Letters Patents were granted on August 31, 1999 (U.S. Patent No. 5,946,669) and September 12, 2000 (U.S. Patent No. 6,119,107), and for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 7, 1999 (Application Serial No. 09/413,862);

WHEREAS, LOCKHEED MARTIN IMS CORPORATION, a New York corporation whose post office address is 300 Frank W. Burr Blvd., Teaneck, New Jersey 07666 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the Letters Patents and the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and the issued Letters Patents and this application, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such issued Letters Patents or application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

THE ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

THE ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY, SS.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

Patrick M. Hogan

Vice President and Associate General Counsel

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

27 day of <u>March</u>, 2001.

ILDIKO SONGRADY

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND

County of Montgomery

My Commission Expires September 1, 2004

123240 1

Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner, L.L.P.

PATENT

REEL: 017469 FRAME: 0875

State of New York Department of State

14923F1

I hereby certify, that the Certificate of Incorporation of ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC. was filed on 05/16/1963, under the name of DATACON SYSTEMS COMPORATION, fixing the duration as perpetual, and that a diligent examination has been made of the Corporate index for documents filed with this Department for a certificate, order, or record of a dissolution, and upons such examination, no such certificate, order or record has been found, and that so far as indicated by the records of this Department, such corporation is a submissting corporation.

A Certificate of Amendment DATACON SYSTEMS CORPORATION, changing its name to LOCKREED DATACON CORPORATION, was filled 12/21/1988.

A Certificate of Amendment LOCKHEED DATACON CORPORATION, changing its name to LOCKEED INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES COMPANY, INC., was filed 10/25/1989.

A CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT LOCKHEZO INFORMATION HARAGEMENT SERVICES COMPANY, INC., changing its name to LOCKHEZO HARTIN THE CORPORATION, was filed US/22/1995.

A Certificate of Amendment Lockson (LETTH THE CORPORATION, changing its name to ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC. 185 \$41ed 08/31/2001.

PRIMENE

FILED 09/05/2001 10:42 AM Susiness Registration Division DEPT. OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS State of Hawaii ness my trace and the official seal te Department of State at the City Money, this 1st day of Anguse phonesis and one

Special Deputy Secretary of State

200109040067 37

CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Date: Deplember 10, 2007

PATENT

REEL: 017469 FRAME: 0876